
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sian Davidson Conservative 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour 

Councillor Rosie Leck Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Katy McDonough Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496  or 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk for further information. 

 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 21 January 2025 

 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 5 November 2024 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

7 - 9 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

10 - 13 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.24 TO 
31.8.24   

 

14 - 29 

 (B) PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE HOUSEHOLD        
SUPPORT FUND 1 APRIL 2024 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2024, 
AND THE LATEST HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND FOR 
THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2024 - 31 MARCH 2025   

 

30 - 36 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2024/25   

 

37 - 74 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 3 September 
2024 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Davidson, V. Hill, 
Hutchinson, Leck, A. Lowe, McDonough, N. Plumpton Walsh and Thornton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Logan 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present:  K. Butler, L. Coombes, E. Dawson, M. Reaney and S. Wilson 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS9 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 4 June 2024 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Members requested an update on whether the 
Council’s Direct Link now had access to contact emergency 
services.   

 
 
Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit  

   
CS10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board. 

  
 One Member questioned why there was no electric 
vehicle charging point at Runcorn Town Hall.  Officers 
agreed to confirm an answer in due course.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CS12 PROGRAMMES OFFICE UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a report on the work of the 

Programmes Office in securing external funding resources 
into Halton.  This included an update on the key activities 
and priorities, as well as emerging issues in external funding 
and funding statistics for 2023-24. 
 
 The report outlined the following key priorities for 
2023-24 had been: 
 

 embedding the new Programme’s Office function, 
including strategic work to develop a pipeline of 
regeneration projects and a system to support its 
delivery; 

 supporting the delivery of the Government’s levelling 
up agenda, including Towns Fund and UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF); 

 the development of a funding plan to support the 
delivery of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan; 

 delivering a “Destination Marketing Programme” 
which was part of a Liverpool City Region funded 
scheme to promote Halton’s visitor economy and 
cultural assets; and 

 support the development of the Council’s Cultural 
Strategy and Heritage Open Days programme. 

 
The report also described a number of key projects 

that the Programme’s Office were being 
delivered/monitored:   
 

 Destination Halton Marketing Programme; 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme; and 

 Reconnecting Runcorn – Towns Fund Programme. 
 

It was noted that Halton was the highest achieving 
Local Authority in the Programme and had received positive 
feedback from the LCR Programme Leads. 

 
A Member of the Board raised a number of questions 

relating to external funding and it was agreed that these 
would be answered in due course. 

 
Another Member asked if there was any available 

external funding that could be used to help bring back 
Halton’s Vintage Car Rally and officers agreed to explore 
opportunities.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   

Page 2



Councillor Thornton declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest for the following item due to her employment at CHI 
Community Café. 

 

  
Councillor Hutchinson declared an other registrable 

interest for the following item as he is a Trustee of Unlock 
Runcorn. 

 

  
CS13 WIDNES MARKET UPDATE REPORT  
  
  The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director, Environment and Regeneration, which provided an 
update on Widnes Market, following the implementation of 
the Business Plan, which had been endorsed by the Board 
in November 2022.  The report also informed the Board of a 
change in the management structure at the market, with 
effect from June 2024. 
 
 Members were reminded that the Business Plan 
identified the priorities and actions to be undertaken by the 
Market Management Team to ensure the market remained a 
successful trading environment for the future.  It included 
five main themes and the report provided an update on how 
these had progressed.   
 
 Members also noted that with effect from June 2024, 
the management and responsibilities of Widnes Market had 
transferred to the Communities and Greenspace 
Department.  It had previously sat within the Economy, 
Enterprise and Property Department.   
 
 The following information was provided following 
discussions and arising questions from Members: 
 

 The market had seen a slight decline in footfall 
following the introduction of car parking charges;  

 Although opportunities had been explored to hold an 
Artisan market, there had been little interest from 
companies; and 

 Officers agreed to explore WiFi opportunities for 
public spaces.  

  
 RESOLVED:  that the Board note: 
 

1) the progress on Widnes Market; and 
 

2) the change in the management structure at Widnes 
Market. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

  
 

 

Page 3



CS14 SCHOOL MEALS SERVICE – SERVICE CLOSURE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director, Environment and Regeneration which provided an 
update on the current status on the cessation of the schools 
meals service provided by the Council. 
 
 In February 2023, the Council agreed to remove the 
provision of the schools meals service.  Sch
[...]
the actions required to achieve the deadline of 31 
March 2025. 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
CS15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 1 OF 2024/25 
 

  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Report for Quarter 1 of 2024/25.  The reports related to the 
following functional areas which reported to the  Board and 
detailed progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provided information relating 
to key developments and emerging issues that had arisen 
during the period:  
 

 Finance; 

 Operational HR Division, Chief Executive’s Delivery 
Unit; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services; and 

 Property Services.   
 

Members of the Board reported that they had 
received a rising number of enquiries/complaints in relation 
to housing matters but they found it difficult to contact 
Registered Social Landlords (RSL).  It was the view that 
Councillors felt a disconnect as many RSL’s now have 
“Arms Length Companies” operating on their behalf.  It was 
noted that housing association regulators had advised that 
Local Authority nominated representatives were no longer 
required as Board Members.  Therefore, there were 
concerns that the Council would lose their seats on the 
Halton Housing Trust Board and therefore, no longer be 
involved in any decision making. However, a Halton Housing 
Seminar was scheduled to take place on 4 October 2024 
and Members had been invited to attend.      

 
Following discussions, it was noted that: 
 

 Two members of staff had recently been appointed in 
the Debtors Team to help with recovery of arrears; 

 Members requested a breakdown of reasons why 
people are ringing the Contact Centre; 

 A Member of the Board requested that any reports 
regarding the approval to vacate the Municipal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Building, be brought to Full Council; 

 £0.240m had been generated in additional business 
rates income; and  

 Members requested some additional information on 
how the recruitment of agency staff had led to an 
increase in commercial rental income. 
   

           RESOLVED: That the Quarter 1 Performance 
Management report be noted. 

 
Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit  
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
 
 
 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 

Page 6



REPORT TO: 

 

Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 

 

5 November 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: 

 

Public Question Time  

WARD(S) 

 

Boroughwide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9).  
 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That any questions received be dealt with. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 
as follows:- 

 
(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 

from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

  
(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating 

to the agenda. 
 
(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 

questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

 
(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) 

may be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be 
answered at the meeting. 

 
(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 
 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which af
[...]
RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 None identified. 

 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None identified. 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 

 
 

Page 9



REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

5 November 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: 
 

Executive Board Minutes 

WARD(S) 
 

Boroughwide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The Minutes relating to the relevant Portfolio which have been 
considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 
 

1.2 
 

The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance 
Board of decisions taken in their area. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 

3.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 
 

None. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None.  
 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 

5.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 
Independence 
 
None. 
 

5.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
 
None.  
 

5.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
 
None.  
 

5.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 
 
None.  
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



5.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
 
None.  
 

5.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
 
None.  
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None.  
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None.  
 

8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 11



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2024   
 

EXB24 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 

 
The Board considered a report from the Director – Finance, which presented 

the Treasury Management Annual Report 2023-24 
 

The report updated Members on the activities undertaken on the money market, 
as required by the Treasury Management Policy. 
 

Information was provided on the economic outlook, interest rate forecast, 
borrowing and investments, budget monitoring, new long-term borrowing, policy 
guidelines and treasury management indicators.  The Council’s approved Treasury 
and Prudential Indicators for 2023-24 were set out in the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and was attached as Appendix one. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

EXB25 
 

2024/25 SPENDING AS AT 31 JULY 2024 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL FORECAST 

 
The Board received a report from the Director – Finance, which reported the 

Council’s overall revenue net spending position as of 31 July 2024, together with a 
2024/25 forecast outturn position. The report also included an update on the Council’s 
medium term financial forecast over the four years to 2028/29 (Appendix 5). 
 

A summary of spending against the operational revenue budget position as at 
31 July was presented in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and these provided detailed 
figures for each individual Department.  In overall terms net spending as at 31 July 
2024 was £6.561m over budget. The outturn forecast for the year estimated that net 
spend would be over the approved budget by £19.777m. It was noted that the forecast 
position is of great concern and without action the Council would not be in a position 
to provide a balanced budget by financial year-end. 
 

The report detailed a review of the Council General Reserve as at 31 July 2024. 
The current balance of reserves is £11.581m and this was well below that required to 
help provide a balanced budget position. 
 

Members were advised that Council had previously approved the Capital 
Programme for 2024/25 at its meeting on 6 March 2024. Since then, the Capital 
Programme had been revised to reflect a number of changes in spending profiles and 
funding as schemes had been developed. Appendix 3 presented the Capital 

Page 12



Programme as at 31 July 2024. Appendix 4 outlined the saving measures against the 
budget for the two year period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2026 together with information 
on action to date to achieve the target saving.  
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 

1) all spending continues to be limited to only absolutely essential items; 
 

2) Executive Directors continue the urgent action to identify areas where spending 
could be reduced or suspended for the remainder of the current financial year, 
or additional funding secured; 

 
3) Council be requested to approve the Capital Programme as set out in 

paragraph 3.21; and 
 

4) the updated Medium Term Financial Forecast included at Appendix 5 is noted. 
 

Page 13



REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board  

DATE: 
 

5 November 2024  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Corporate Director – Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.24 to 31.8.24 
 

WARD(S) 
 

All  

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To report on the performance of health safety management within 
the Authority for 1st April 2024 to 31st August 2024.    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board notes the contents of the 
report including the recommendations and actions for. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The health and safety report on the performance of health and 
safety management in relation to Key Performance Indicators for 
the current financial year is appended. 
 

3.2 
 

It highlights health and safety information. 
 

3.3 
 

The report includes information around the number of actual near 
misses, over 7 day and significant accidents. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The report assists in the delivery of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS F
[...]
ment & 
Regeneration Directorate 

331 225 67.9 

    

Public Health Directorate 81 57 70.3 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Colin Hill CMIOSH 
Principal Health and Safety Advisor, 
Risk and Emergency Planning 
1st September 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

  

           

 
           

Page 29



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 5 November 2024 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services 
 
SUBJECT:  Progress Updates regarding the Household        

Support Fund 1 April 2024 – 30 September 2024, 
and the latest Household Support Fund for the 
period 1 October 2024 – 31 March 2025 

 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the final position regarding delivery of the Government’s 

Household Support Fund for the period 1st April 2024 – 30th September 
2024, and to report the spending plan for the Household Support Fund for 
the period 1st October 2024 – 31st March 2025.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED That: 
 

(i) The final position regarding the Household Support Fund for 
the period 1st April 2024 – 30th September 2024 be noted; 

 
(ii) The spending plan for the Household Support Fund for the 

period 1st October 2024 – 31st March 2025 be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Household Support Fund No.5 
 

3.1 A report was presented to the Board on 4th June 2024 detailing the 
spending plan for the period 1st April 2024 to 30th September 2024 for the  
Household Support Fund. This report provides an update setting out the 
final spend position for the six month period 1st April 2024 – 30th 
September 2024. 

 
3.2  Since the last report the final spend position for the Household Support 

Fund for the period 1st April 2024 – 30th September 2024 is as follows: 
 

 Vulnerable pensioners, those entitled to Housing Benefit or Council Tax 
Reduction, have been awarded a payment of £70. This payment was 
made in August 2024, and 4,079 pensioners received this award 
representing a total value of £285,530. 

 The Discretionary Support Scheme has paid out £53,728, which covers 
emergency support and community support. 

 Expenditure on free school meal vouchers for the school holidays is 
now £624,324 which represents 7 weeks of school holidays. 

Page 30 Agenda Item 5b



 Public Health have spent £39,594 helping vulnerable residents. 

 Halton Citizens Advice Bureau have spent £60,000 on a range of 
support for vulnerable residents such as fuel vouchers, food vouchers, 
and kitchen equipment.  

 Children’s Services have spent £40,000 on care leavers. 

 Public Health have assisted families with pre-school age children who 
are flagged on the income deprivation index affecting children by 
providing food vouchers with a total value of £40,000.  
 

Appendix A details the final spending position for the Household Support 
Fund for the period 1st April 2024 – 30th September 2024. 
 
Household Support Fund No.6  

 
3.3    On 24th September 2024 the Government issued guidance and announced 

the allocation of £1.3m, for the continuation of the Household Support Fund 
for a further six months from 1 October 2024 to 31 March 2025.   

 
3.4 The Fund has operated since October 2021 in either six or twelve month 

tranches, however, this latest allocation covers a six month period. The 
Fund is intended to support vulnerable households with the pressures 
caused by the continuing cost of living crisis.  

 
3.5 The Government guidance for this latest allocation of the Fund remains 

broadly unchanged, requiring that part of the funding must be distributed 
on the basis of an application process. However, the Council can still 
proactively target particular groups of households. 

 
3.6 Discussions have been held with colleagues in Council Departments and 

Voluntary Sector Organisations, who previously supported the delivery of 
the Household Support Fund to residents. 

 
Discretionary Support Scheme – Application Process 

 
3.7 In order to meet the requirement to operate part of the scheme on an 

application basis, it is proposed to allocate £75,000 of the funding to the 
Discretionary Support Scheme administered within the Benefits Division, 
which has an existing telephone application process. 

 
3.8 The DWP guidance once again states that the Household Support Fund is 

intended to cover a wide range of low income households in need, 
including families with children, pensioners, and people with disabilities. 

 
           Free School Meal Vouchers 
 
3.9 In order to provide assistance to vulnerable households with children, it is 

proposed to once again allocate funding to low income families with 
children, by issuing free school meal vouchers of £12 per week during the 
Autumn half term, Christmas holidays, and Spring half term holidays. 

 

Page 31



3.10    It is estimated that the free school meals vouchers will cost approximately 
£360,000 in total. This will provide approximately 7,500 children with free 
school meal vouchers during the three holiday periods. 

 
           Pensioner Households on Council Tax Reduction 
 
3.11   To support vulnerable pensioner households, it is proposed that all           

pensioners currently receiving council tax reduction (CTR) will be 
provided with a one-off award of £130. 

 
3.12      It is estimated that 4,200 pensioner households on CTR will benefit from 

this award, at a total cost of £546,000. 
 
             Public Health and Care Leavers 
 
3.13   Public Health will be allocated £40,000 in order to target support to      

vulnerable households who may fall outside those areas covered by the 
rest of the Spending Plan. Details of how it is proposed to utilise this 
funding is being developed. 

 
3.14     Public Health are also proposing to target support to families who have 

pre-school age children and are flagged on the Income Deprivation Index 
affecting children. In addition, families who have disabled pre-school age 
children will be targeted for sup
[...]
t £12 per voucher per week 
 

360,000 

2. Vulnerable Pensioner Households 
Based on 4,200 pensioner households receiving CTR/HB  
Award of £130 per pensioner 
 

546,000 

3. Discretionary Support Scheme 
Accessed by application  
 

75,000 

4. Public Health – Other Vulnerable Households 
Contact – Jayne Hardman 
 

40,000 

5. Public Health - Pre-school Age Children 
Contact - Matt Hancock    
 

40,000 

6. Care Leavers  
Contact – Emma Wright 
 

40,000 

7. Other Vulnerable Households    
Halton Citizens Advice Bureau 
Widnes Food Bank 
Runcorn Food Bank 
Holiday Activity Food Programme 
Affordable Warmth – Energy Projects Plus 
Halton Voluntary Action 
 

 
50,000 
10,000 
10,000 

5,000 
10,000 
10,000 

8. Contingency 
 

36,986 

 
Total Allocated 

 
1,232,986 

 

Page 36



REPORT TO: 

 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 

 

5th November 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Corporate Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Corporate Services 

SUBJECT: 

 

Performance Management Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2024/25 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Boroughwide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period 
to 30th September 2024.   
 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2024-25 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below: 
 

 Finance 

 Operational HR Division, Chief Executives Delivery Unit  

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

 Property Services   
 

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the 
period. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Policy & Performance Board: 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management 

report 

 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification; and   

 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 

information is to be reported at a future meeting of the 

Board.  

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6a



 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy 
and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance 
and strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 

6.1 All Key Performance Indicators relate directly to the following 
Council’s priorities: 
 

 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 
Independence 

 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 

 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 

 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 

 Working Towards a Greener Future 

 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 At the time at which Annual Business Plans are developed 
Directorate Risk Registers are also refreshed and updated. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 None identified. 

 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None identified. 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 

 

Page 38



 

Page 39



 
 
 
 
 

Reporting Period: 1st July – 30th September 2024 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key s
[...]
l action taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts

	5a Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.24 to 31.8.24
	CorpPPB5Nov24 AccidentStatsAppend.docx

	5b Progress Updates regarding the Household        Support Fund 1 April 2024 - 30 September 2024, and the latest Household Support Fund for the period 1 October 2024 - 31 March 2025
	6a PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR QUARTER 2 OF 2024/25
	Quarter 2 PPB Corporate




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 5 November 
2024 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), V. Hill, Leck, Logan, 
A. Lowe, N. Plumpton Walsh and Thornton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor McDonough 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present:  K. Butler, E. Dawson, P. Garnett, C. Hill and M. Reaney 
 
Also in attendance:  None 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS16 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 3 September 

2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS18 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board was presented with the minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS19 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.24 TO 

31.8.24 
 

  
 The Board was provided with a report from the 

Corporate Director – Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit, on the 
performance of health and safety management within the 
Authority from 1 April 2024 to 31 August 2024.  

 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



The report highlighted health and safety incidents that 
had taken place over the past 4 months and as a result of 
those incidents proposed actions for the future. The report 
included information around the number of actual near 
misses, accidents that had resulted in over seven day 
absences, together with significant accidents.  
 

In addition, the report contained information on the 
performance of health and safety management in relation to 
key performance indicators for the current financial year.  
 
 Following discussions it was noted that: 
 

 concerns were raised that if the Protect Duty/Martyn’s 
Law was implemented, the Council would have an 
obligation to protect its buildings against terrorism 
and this would be challenging due to a low number of 
caretakers.  It was agreed that once more information 
became available, this matter would be re-visited; 
 

 a member of the Board said that they did not recall 
any practice evacuations taking place whilst they 
were in any of the Council buildings.  It was 
suggested that although many practice evacuations 
had taken place for staff, it appeared that Members 
had not been involved.  It was agreed that this would 
be taken into account for future practice evacuations; 
 

 Councillor Philbin reported that he had received some 
reports of incidents where Council staff had received 
abuse in Victoria Park when dealing with people 
walking their dogs off lead, however, this did not 
seem to be reflected in the figures.  It was agreed that 
this would be investigated and the Board would be 
updated in due course;  and 
 

 the school crossing patrol staff member who had 
been injured by a mobility scooter,  had fully 
recovered from their injuries.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the contents of the 

report including the recommendations and actions for 
2024/25. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit  

   
CS20 PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE HOUSEHOLD        

SUPPORT FUND 1 APRIL 2024 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2024, 
AND THE LATEST HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND FOR 
THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2024 - 31 MARCH 2025 

 

  
 The Board received a report from the Director of  



Finance, which updated Members on the final position 
regarding delivery of the Government’s Household Support 
Fund for the past six months.   

 
Appendix A of the report outlined the Household 

Support Fund spend for the period 1 April 2024 to 30 
September 2024.  This included expenditure from partner 
organisations including Halton Citizens Advice Bureau, 
Runcorn Foodbank, Widnes Foodbank, Affordable Warmth, 
Holiday Activity Food Programme and Halton Voluntary 
Action.    

 
A spending plan for 1 October 2024 to 31 March 2025 

had been prepared and was attached at Appendix B.  It was 
noted that £75,000 had been allocated to the Discretionary 
Support Scheme within the Benefits Division to process 
means tested applications.  
 
 It was proposed that pensioners who were in receipt 
of a council tax reduction, would be provided with a one-off 
award of £130.  It was estimated that 4,200 pensioner 
households would benefit from this award, at a total cost of 
£546,000.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note: 

 
1) the final position regarding the Household Support 

Fund for the period 1 April 2024 – 30 September 
2024; and 
 

2) the spending plan for the Household Support Fund for 
the period 1 October 2024 – 31 March 2025. 

   
CS21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2024/25 
 

  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Report for Quarter 2 of 2024/25.  The reports related to the 
following functional areas which reported to the  Board and 
detailed progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provided information relating 
to key developments and emerging issues that had arisen 
during the period:  
 

 Finance; 

 Operational Human Resources Division; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services; and 

 Property Services.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Members were requested to consider the progress 

and performance information and highlight any areas of 
interest and/or concern, where further information could be 
reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

 
The Board noted the report and following discussions 

requested some additional information: 
 

 Councillor Logan referred to corporate priority ICT 01 
– the delivery of the initial Microsoft M365 E5 
platform, and requested if it was possible to use this 
new platform to provide some data to demonstrate 
the rise and fall of carbon emissions in the Borough. It 
was suggested that such data could be incorporated 
in future Council reports, under climate change 
implications; 
 

 it was noted that despite best efforts to reduce 
sickness absences, figures had continued to rise.  
Councillor Philbin suggested that a staff survey be 
carried out to try and identify some of the reasons for 
this, as it had been some time since the last one had 
been done; 
 

 an update report on agency staff to be presented to a 
future Board meeting; and  
 

 the number of schools the Council provide a cleaning 
service to and the costs for this provision.   
 

 RESOLVED: That the quarter 2 performance 
management report for 2024-25 be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit  
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
 
 

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.23 p.m. 


